November 9, 2020 (the “Original Form 10-Q”), restates the Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements

for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2020, and amends the related Notes and disclosures thereto, including

the Company’s controls and procedures. The impact of the correction of the error described below on the

Company’s unaudited financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, is to increase

revenue by approximately $0.4 million and $1.3 million, respectively. In addition, the unaudited consolidated

financial statements for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2020, contained an immaterial uncorrected misstatement

related to a non-cash accrual for a contingent liability related to an outstanding legal case of approximately $0.1

million; the amount was previously recorded in the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2020.

The following tables present the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2020 (in thousands).

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Balance Sheet (as of September 30, 2020):
Deferred rent $673 $1,287 $1,960

Total Assets $1,222,881 $1,287 $1,224,168

Total stockholders’ equity $48,406 $519 $48,925

Non-controlling interests $71,693 $768 $72,461

Total Equity $120,099 $1,287 $121,386

Total Liabilities and Equity $1,222,881 $1,287 $1,224,168

Statements of Operations (for the three months

ended September 30, 2020):

Commercial rental income $7,663 $429 $8,092

Total Revenues $29,611 $429 $30,040

General and administrative $2,407 $(110) $2,297

Total Operating Expenses $23,671 $(110) $23,561

Income From Operations $6,778 $539 $7,317

Net loss $(3,429) $539 $(2,890)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(0.09) $0.01 $(0.08)

Statements of Operations (for the nine months

ended September 30, 2020):

Commercial rental income $21,881 $1,287 $23,168

Total Revenues $91,226 $1,287 $92,513

Income From Operations $24,377 $1,287 $25,664

Net loss $(9,740) $1,287 $(8,453)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(0.24) $0.03 $(0.21)

Statements of Changes in Equity (as of and for

the three months ended March 31, 2020):

Net loss $(806) $429 $(377)

Total stockholders’ equity $55,246 $174 $55,420

Non-controlling interests $81,613 $255 $81,868

Total Equity $136,859 $429 $137,288

2

Statements of Changes in Equity (as of and for

the three months ended June 30, 2020):

Net loss $(5,505) $319 $(5,186)

Total stockholders’ equity $51,497 $302 $51,799

Non-controlling interests $76,073 $446 $76,519

Total Equity $127,570 $748 $128,318

Statements of Changes in Equity (as of and for

the three months ended September 30, 2020):

Net loss $(3,429) $539 $(2,890)

Total stockholders’ equity $48,406 $519 $48,925

Non-controlling interests $71,693 $768 $72,461

Total Equity $120,099 $1,287 $121,386

Statements of Cash Flows (for the nine months

ended September 30, 2020):

Net loss $(9,740) $1,287 $(8,453)

Deferred rent $601 $(1,287) $(686)

See the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 11, 2021, and the Company’s

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, filed with the SEC on March 16, 2021,

for additional details.

The items amended in the Original Form 10-Q are listed under “Items Amended by this Filing” below. Other

than the items listed under “Items Amended by this Filing”, disclosures in the Original Form 10-Q remain

unchanged. However, for the convenience of the reader, this Form 10-Q/A restates in its entirety, as amended, the

Company’s Original Form 10-Q. The Company has not modified or updated disclosures presented in the Original

[…]

Livingston Street property in the future years 2021-2025 once the lessee determined not to exercise its contractual

right to terminate the lease as of year-end 2020. The Company previously disclosed on October 17, 2019, that the

lessee confirmed that it will continue its commercial lease at the 141 Livingston Street property through expiration

at the end of 2025.

The impact of the correction of the error on the Company’s unaudited financial statements for the three and

nine months ended September 30, 2020, is to increase revenue by approximately $0.4 million and $1.3 million,

13

respectively.

In addition, the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2020,

contained an immaterial uncorrected misstatement related to a non-cash accrual for a contingent liability related to

an outstanding legal case of approximately $0.1 million; the amount was previously recorded in the fiscal quarter

ended September 30, 2020.

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2020 (in thousands).

 As of September 30, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Balance Sheet:
Deferred rent $673 $1,287 $1,960

Total Assets $1,222,881 $1,287 $1,224,168

Accumulated deficit $(45,384) $519 $(44,865)

Total stockholders’ equity $48,406 $519 $48,925

Non-controlling interests $71,693 $768 $72,461

Total Equity $120,099 $1,287 $121,386

Total Liabilities and Equity $1,222,881 $1,287 $1,224,168

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2020 (in

thousands).

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Operations:
Commercial rental income $7,663 $429 $8,092

Total Revenues $29,611 $429 $30,040

General and administrative $2,407 $(110) $2,297

Total Operating Expenses $23,671 $(110) $23,561

Income From Operations $6,778 $539 $7,317

Net loss $(3,429) $539 $(2,890)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests $2,045 $(322) $1,723

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(1,384) $217 $(1,167)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(0.09) $0.01 $(0.08)

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 (in

thousands).

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Operations:
Commercial rental income $21,881 $1,287 $23,168

Total Revenues $91,226 $1,287 $92,513

Income From Operations $24,377 $1,287 $25,664

Net loss $(9,740) $1,287 $(8,453)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests $5,808 $(768) $5,040

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(3,932) $519 $(3,413)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(0.24) $0.03 $(0.21)

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated statements of changes in equity as of and for the three months ended March 31,

2020 (in thousands).

14

 As of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Changes in Equity:
Net loss $(806) $429 $(377)

Accumulated deficit $(38,393) $174 $(38,219)

Total stockholders’ equity $55,246 $174 $55,420

Non-controlling interests $81,613 $255 $81,868

Total Equity $136,859 $429 $137,288

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated statements of changes in equity as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2020

(in thousands).

 As of and for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Changes in Equity:
Net loss $(5,505) $319 $(5,186)

Accumulated deficit $(42,307) $302 $(42,005)

Total stockholders’ equity $51,497 $302 $51,799

Non-controlling interests $76,073 $446 $76,519

Total Equity $127,570 $748 $128,318

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated statements of changes in equity as of and for the three months ended September 30,

2020 (in thousands).

 As of and for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Changes in Equity:
Net loss $(3,429) $539 $(2,890)

Accumulated deficit $(45,384) $519 $(44,865)

Total stockholders’ equity $48,406 $519 $48,925

Non-controlling interests $71,693 $768 $72,461

Total Equity $120,099 $1,287 $121,386

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the errors above on selected line items of our

previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 (in

thousands).

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

 As Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Cash Flows:
Net loss $(9,740) $1,287 $(8,453)

Deferred rent $601 $(1,287) $(686)

3. Issuance/Repurchase of Common Stock

On April 9, 2019, the Company issued 1,917 primary shares of its common stock to one of our directors, in

connection with the conversion of vested long-term incentive plan (“LTIP”) units on a one-for-one basis. The

Company did not receive any proceeds from the issuance.

In August 2020, the Company’s board of directors (the “Board”) adopted a stock repurchase program to permit

the repurchase of up to an aggregate of $10.0 million in outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock. Under

the repurchase program, the Company may repurchase its common stock at any time, or from time to time. The